

NO. 345254

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CLARK ALLEN TELLVIK

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITTITAS COUNTY
The Honorable Scott Sparks

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TANESHA LA'TRELLE CANZATER
Attorney for Appellant
Post Office Box 29737
Bellingham, Washington 98228-1737
(360) 362-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. <u>Substantive facts</u>	1
B. <u>Procedural facts</u>	5
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
A. WITHOUT A WARRANT TO SEARCH INSIDE THE ZIPPED CASE, EVIDENCE THE OFFICER SEIZED WAS INADMISSIBLE	9
1. <u>Privacy is a fundamental right under our state constitution, even during inventory searches</u>	9
2. <u>Precedence confirms the trial court should have suppressed evidence the officer seized from the zipped case</u>	11
3. <u>The trial court’s failure to enter written findings of fact and conclusions of law requires remand</u>	14
B. MS. POULTER’S INSISTENCE SHE SAW A GUN ON THE CAMERA FOOTAGE DESPITE THE COURT’S ORDER IN LIMINE WAS GROUNDS FOR A MISTRIA	15
1. <u>Mr. Tellvik’s attorney neglected to move for a mistrial, when Ms. Poulter violated the order in limine</u>	16
a. <u>Mr. Tellvik’s attorney’s representation was deficient</u>	16
b. <u>There is a reasonable probability that, except for his attorney’s error, the result of the proceeding would have been different</u>	17

i. Seriousness of the irregularity.....18

ii. Whether Ms. Poulter’s statement was cumulative
of other evidence.....19

iii. Whether the irregularity could be effectively cured by
an instruction to disregard the remark20

V. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

<u>U.S. Const. amend IV</u>	10
-----------------------------------	----

Washington State Constitution

<u>Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22</u>	15
<u>Wash. Const. art. 1 § 7</u>	10

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688, 684-86, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)</u>	15, 17
<u>United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 10, n.5, 97 S.Ct. 2476 (1977)</u>	11

Washington State Supreme Court Decisions

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross, 180 Wash.2d 664, 694, 327 P.3d 660 (2014)</u>	16
<u>State v. Atsheha, 142 Wash.2d 904, 913-14, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)</u>	9
<u>State v. Benn, 120 Wash.2d 631, 663, 845 P.2d 289 (1993)</u>	15
<u>State v. Cannon, 130 Wash.2d 313, 329, 922 P.2d 1293, 1301 (1996)</u>	14
<u>State v. Dailey, 93 Wash.2d 454, 458-59, 610 P.2d 357 (1980)</u>	15
<u>State v. Duncan, 146 Wash.2d 166, 171, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)</u>	10
<u>State v. Gluck, 83 Wash.2d 424, 428, 518 P.2d 703 (1974)</u>	10, 11
<u>State v. Head, 136 Wash.2d 619, 624, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)</u>	14, 15
<u>State v. Hill, 123 Wash.2d 641, 644-47, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)</u>	9
<u>State v. Houser, 95 Wash.2d 143, 154, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980)</u>	10, 11, 12, 13

<u>State v. Jones, 183 Wash.2d 327, 338, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)</u>	15
<u>State v. Kwan Fai Mak, 105 Wash.2d 692, 701, 718 P.2d 407, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 995 (1986)</u>	17
<u>State v. Mallory, 69 Wash.2d 532, 533, 419 P.2d 324 (1966)</u>	14
<u>State v. McFarland, 127 Wash.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)</u>	15
<u>State v. Miles, 73 Wash.2d 67, 71, 436 P.2d 198 (1968)</u>	20
<u>State v. Montague, 73 Wash.2d 381, 438 P.2d 571 (1968)</u>	10
<u>State v. Olsen, 43 Wash.2d 726, 263 P.2d 824 (1953)</u>	10
<u>State v. Rodriguez, 146 Wash.2d 260, 270, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)</u>	18
<u>State v. Suleski, 67 Wash.2d 45, 51, 406 P.2d 613 (1965)</u>	20
<u>State v. Thomas, 109 Wash.2d 222, 226, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)</u>	17
<u>State v. Tyler, 177 Wash.2d 690, 700-01, 302 P.3d 165, 171 (2013)</u>	11,12
<u>State v. Valdez, 167 Wash.2d 761, 771-72, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)</u>	10
<u>State v. Weber, 99 Wash.2d 158, 165-66, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983)</u>	18, 19
<u>State v. White, 135 Wash.2d 761, 769-70, 958 P.2d 982 (1998)</u> ...	11,12, 13
<u>Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions</u>	
<u>State v. Babcock, 145 Wash. App. 157, 164, 185 P.3d 1213, 1217 (2008)</u>	19, 20
<u>State v. Dugas, 109 Wash. App. 592, 597, 36 P.3d 577 (2001)</u>	11,13
<u>State v. Dunham, 194 Wash. App. 744, 747, 379 P.3d 958 (2016)</u>	9,13
<u>State v. Escalona, 49 Wash. App. 251, 255, 742 P.2d 190, 192 (1987)</u>	19, 20
<u>State v. Essex, 57 Wash. App. 411, 416, 788 P.2d 589 (1990)</u>	9, 18
<u>State v. Garcia, 177 Wash. App. 769, 782, 313 P.3d 422, 429 (2013)</u>	20

State v. Hardgrove, 154 Wash. App. 182, 185, 225 P.3d 357 (2010).....9

State v. McGary, 37 Wash. App. 856, 861, 683 P.2d 1125,
review denied, 102 Wash.2d 1024 (1984)14

State v. Weller, 185 Wash. App. 913, 922, 344 P.3d 695,
review denied, 183 Wash.2d 1010, 352 P.3d 188 (2015)9

State v. Wisdom, 187 Wash. App. 652, 667, 349 P.3d 953, 959-60 (2015),
as amended on reconsideration in part (Sept. 3, 2015).....10, 11, 12

State v. Young, 129 Wash. App. 468, 476, 119 P.3d 870 (2005).....20, 21

Criminal Court Rules

CrR 3.6(b).....9, 14, 22

Treatises and other resources

§ 103.6 Pretrial rulings (motions in limine) Foundations for appeal,
5 Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice § 103.6 (6th ed.)17
